The following sets out the pro forma share capital of the Combined Company following the
Merger:

Designation of Security Amount Authorized

Amount Outstanding
on Completion of
the Merger(1)(2)(3)

Common Shares Unlimited 1,298,173,151

Notes:

(1) This figure shows the number of Combined Company Shares which will be issued and outstanding on
completion of the Merger, on a non-diluted basis.

(2) From this figure, 541,573,712 Combined Company Shares will be held by former VBI Securityholders and
756,599,439 Combined Company Shares will be held by pre-Merger SciVac Shareholders.

(3) This figure excludes the 108,426,288 Combined Company Shares, on a non-diluted basis, issuable on exercise
of the converted VBI warrants and the SciVac Replacement Options.

Consolidated Capitalization

The following table summarizes SciVac’s consolidated capitalization as at September 30, 2015
on a pro forma basis, both before and after giving effect to the Merger. This table should be
read in conjunction with the financial statements of SciVac and VBI, including the notes thereto,
included elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this Circular.

(Expressed in U.S. dollars in thousands)

Description

SciVac as at
September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

As at September 30, 2015 after
giving effect to the Merger

(Unaudited)

Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital 45,294 122,085

F-13

Contributed surplus 50,563 50,563
Other comprehensive loss (982) (982)
Reserves - 8,387
Accumulate deficit (65,458) (82,029)
Total shareholders’ equity 29,417 98,024

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding

420,719,699 962,719,699

Select Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The following selected unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data was
prepared using the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations under IFRS,
with SciVac being the accounting and legal acquirer. The following information should be read in
conjunction with the respective audited consolidated financial statements of SciVac and VBI for
the year ended December 31, 2014, including the respective notes thereto, and the respective
unaudited consolidated financial statements of SciVac and VBI for the nine months ended